

No. 16-9725

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RONALD PHILLIPS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE STATE OF OHIO,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO, SUMMIT COUNTY

---

---

**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER,  
ATLANTIC CENTER FOR CAPITAL  
REPRESENTATION AND VINCENT  
SCHIRALDI AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

MARSHA L. LEVICK  
RIYA SAHA SHAH  
JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400  
Philadelphia, PA 19107

JAY COHEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH A. ISTEEL  
ERIN J. MORGAN  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 373-3000  
jaycohen@paulweiss.com

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

July 21, 2017

---

---

274371



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

MARC BOOKMAN  
ATLANTIC CENTER FOR  
CAPITAL REPRESENTATION  
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 1331  
Philadelphia, PA 19107

VINCENT SCHIRALDI  
SENIOR RESEARCH FELLOW  
HARVARD KENNEDY SCHOOL  
PROGRAM IN CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
POLICY AND MANAGEMENT  
79 JFK Street, Room 442  
Cambridge, MA 02138

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ENSURE THAT THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY ON JUVENILE OFFENDERS ACCORDS WITH EVOLVING STANDARDS OF DECENCY, AS REFLECTED IN OBJECTIVE INDICIA AND CURRENT SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH. ....	4
II. THERE IS NOW A CLEAR NATIONAL CONSENSUS THAT THE LINE BETWEEN CHILDHOOD AND ADULTHOOD SHOULD BE SET AT 21 WHEN CONSIDERING THE SAME FACTORS IDENTIFIED AND RELIED ON IN <i>ROPER</i> .....	7
A. State Death Penalty Practice Continues to Evince a Trend Toward Abolishing the Death Penalty for Individuals Under 21 .....	7
B. Since <i>Roper</i> , State Legislation now Consistently Sets 21 as the Age of Adulthood When Considering the	

Same Factors Relied on by the <i>Roper</i> Court to Draw the Line at 18.....	9
1. States Have Modified Existing Legislation to Conform with Society’s Evolved View that the Line for Adulthood Should be 21.....	9
2. States Have Created New Legislation or Retained Existing Legislation, Which Sets Adulthood at 21.....	12
C. Legislation Declaring Adult Status at 18 is Premised on Different Considerations and Rationales Than Those Identified in <i>Roper</i> as Requiring Categorical Constitutional Protection.....	15
III.SINCE <i>ROPER</i> , SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH ESTABLISHES THAT BRAIN FUNCTIONS RELEVANT TO THE CHARACTERISTICS OF YOUTH RELIED ON BY THIS COURT IN <i>ROPER</i> ARE STILL DEVELOPING AT 21.....	17
A. The Vast Body of Empirical Research Since <i>Roper</i> Now Evinces A Clear Consensus That The Characteristics of Youth Are Still Developing Through 21.....	18

B. The Growing Body of Research Since <i>Roper</i> Has Informed Legislative Trends and Court Decisions .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX A .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Cruz v. U.S.</i> , 11-CV787 (JCH) (D.C.C. Apr. 3, 2017) .....	23
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 .....	24
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , Appendix, Part I (2010) 560 U.S. 48, 82 .....	8
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	4
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) .....	5, 24
<i>In re Detention of Leyva</i> , 181 Wash. App. 1004 (Wash. App. Div. 3 2014) .....	23
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	5

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	17, 20
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	5
<i>People v. House</i> , 72 N.E.3d 357 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2015) .....	23
<i>Phillips v. Ohio</i> , __ U.S. __ (2017) .....	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	2, 6
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	6, 8
<i>United States v. C.R.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 343 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	23

### **STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1), (c)(1) (2014) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 5031 (2014) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 290bb-25b(a)(3) (2016) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 290bb-36(l)(4) .....	14

42 U.S.C. § 13925(a)(45) (2013) .....	14
Alaska Stat. § 17.38.070 (2014) .....	12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22963 (2016) .....	9
Cal. Penal Code 27505(a) (2010).....	14
Cal. Penal Code § 308 (2016) .....	9
Colo. Rev Stat. Ann. § 12-43.4-402 (2013).....	12
Colo Rev. Stat. § 12-47.1-809 (1991).....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28(b)(10) (2001) .....	14
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-4507 (1994) .....	14
D.C. Code Ann. § 48-904.01 (2015).....	13
Del. Code Ann. tit. 24 § 903 (1953).....	14
Del Code Tit. 29, § 4810 (1974).....	14
Federal Juvenile Delinquency Act.....	14
Fostering Connections to Success and Increasing Adoptions Act of 2008.....	11
Gun Control Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1) (1968) .....	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-2(a),(d) (2006).....	14



Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712-1258 (2015) .....	10
Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/4 (1961) .....	14
Ind. Code § 4-33-9-12 (1993) .....	14
Ind. Code § 31-16-6-6 (1997) .....	12
Iowa Code § 99B.43 (2015).....	14
Iowa Code § 724.22 (1994) .....	14
La Rev. Stat. § 14:90.5 (2004).....	14
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 209, § 37 (1991).....	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 130 (1997).....	14
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-133 (2003).....	14
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 762.11 (2015) .....	12
Miss. Code § 75-76-155 (1990) .....	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 313.817 (1991) .....	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.340(5) (1990) N.Y .....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat.§ 50-13.4 (1989) .....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-6.1 (1979).....	14

N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 17-706 (2014).....	9
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1) (1965) .....	14
National Minimum Drinking Age Act, 23 U.S.C § 158 (1984) .....	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2404 (1991) .....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 463.350 (1955), N.J.....	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.21(B) (1972).....	14
Okla. Stat. Tit. 43 § 112(E) (2005).....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 107.108(1)(B) (1989).....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475B.270 (2015) .....	12
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 11-47-35(a)(1),11-47- 37 (1956).....	14
S.D. Codified Laws § 42-7B-35 (1989) .....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.560 (2015).....	12
<b><u>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND PENDING LEGISLATION</u></b>	
53rd Leg., 1st Sess. (N.M. 2017).....	10
217th Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.J. 2016) .....	10

H.R. 73, 105th Leg., 1st Sess. (Neb. 2017) .....	10
H.R. 128-88, 1st Sess. (Me. 2017) .....	13
H.R. 229, Leg., 16th Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2016) .....	10
H.R. 273, Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2017).....	10
H.R. 391, 128th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Me. 2017).....	10
H.R. 435, Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.C. 2017) .....	10
H.R. 1054, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2017) .....	10
H.R. 1628, Gen. Asemb., Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2015) .....	10
H.R. 1908, 86th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2017) .....	10
H.R. 2317, 55th Leg., 2nd Sess. (Okla. 2016) .....	10
H.R. 2331, Leg., Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2017) .....	10
H.R. 3208, 100th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2017).....	10

H.R. 4736, 99th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2017) .....	10
H.R. 5384, Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Conn. 2017) .....	10
H.R. 7737, Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2016); .....	10
Mich. Legislature, House Fiscal Agency Legislative Analysis, House Bill 4069, as enacted, at 5 (2015) .....	22
Reg. Sess. (Conn. 2017) .....	10
Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2017) .....	10
Reg. Sess. (Md. 2017) .....	10
Reg. Sess. (N.C. 2017) .....	10
Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2017) .....	10
Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2015) .....	10
Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2016) .....	10
Reg. Sess. (Vt. 2017) .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Alaska DHSS, *Get the Facts About Marijuana*,  
<http://dhss.alaska.gov/dph/Director/Pages/marijuana/facts.aspx> (last visited July 7, 2017)..... 23
- Alexander Weingard et al., *Effects of Anonymous Peer Observation on Adolescents’ Preference for Immediate Rewards*, 17 *Developmental Science* 71 (2013)..... 20
- Alexandra O. Cohen et al., *When Does a Juvenile Become an Adult? Implications for Law and Policy*, 88 *Temple L. Rev.* 769, 787 (2016) ..... 20
- Andrew Michaels, *A Decent Proposal: Exempting Eighteen- to Twenty-Year-Olds From the Death Penalty*, 40 *N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change* 139, 163 (2016) ..... 19
- State of California, Hearing Before the Assembly Committee on Public Health and Developmental Services, 2015 Second Extraordinary Session, at 3 (August 25, 2015)..... 13

J. Bonnie & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Young Adulthood as a Transitional Legal Category: Science, Social Change, and Justice Policy</i> , 85 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 641, 652 (2016).....	16
Kathryn Monahan et al., <i>Juvenile Justice Policy and Practice: A Developmental Perspective</i> .....	20
Laurence Steinberg, <i>A 16-Year-Old is as Good as an 18-Year-Old—or a 40-Year-Old—at Voting</i> , L.A. TIMES (Nov. 3, 2014), <a href="http://www.latimes.com/opinion/op-ed/la-oe-steinberg-lower-voting-age-20141104-story.html">http://www.latimes.com/opinion/op-ed/la-oe-steinberg-lower-voting-age-20141104-story.html</a> .....	15
Lawrence Steinberg et al., <i>Age Differences in Future Orientation and Delay Discounting</i> , 80 <i>Child Dev.</i> 28, 40-41 (2009) .....	19
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Does Recent Research on Adolescent Brain Development Inform the Mature Minor Doctrine</i> , 38 <i>Journal of Medicine and Philosophy</i> 256 (2013) .....	19
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Should the Science of Adolescent Brain Development Inform Public Policy?</i> , AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGIST (Nov. 2009) .....	21

Linda C. Fentiman, *A New Form of WMD? Driving with Mobile Device and Other Weapons of Mass Destruction*, 81 UMKC L. Rev. 133, 142 (2012) ..... 16

Miriam Aroni Krinsky & Theo Liebmann, *Charting a Better Future for Transitioning Foster Youth: Executive Summary of Report From a National Summit on the Fostering Connections to Success Act*, 49 FAM. CT. REV. 292-300 (2011) ..... 11

State of California, Hearing Before the Assembly Committee on Public Health and Developmental Services, 2015 Second Extraordinary Session, at 3 (August 25, 2015) ..... 10

The Council of the City of New York, *Committee Report of the Human Services Division*, Committee on Health, at 12 (2013) ..... 10

Tobacco 21, *Hawaii Voters Favor Raising the Legal Age for the Sale of Tobacco to Age 21* (2014), <http://tobacco21.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/raisetheagepollcombined.pdf> ..... 11

Vincent Schiraldi & Bruce Western,  
*Why 21 year-old offenders should be  
tried in family court*, Wash. Post  
(Oct. 2, 2015) ..... 19
